



REC



EET

HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, DC 20231						
SIR:						
PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENT(S) OR COPY(IES) THEREOF.						
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES)	2. NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)					
Inventor: James M. Doherty Address: 411 Thunderbay Drive City, State Zip: Georgetown, TX 78626	Company: SBC Technology Resources, Inc. Address: 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, City, State Zip: Austin, TX 78759					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? No					
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE						
_X Assignment	Execution Date:					
Security Agreement Merger SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT(S) Change of Name Other:						
4. APPLICATION NUMBER	(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S)					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
A. Patent Application Number(s): 10/029,928 B. Patent Number(s)						
Additional numbers attached? No						
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDEN CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE DIRECTED:	CE 6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED: 1					
Randy W. Lacasse Lacasse & Associates, LLC 1725 Duke Street Suite 650 Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-7683	7. TOTAL FEE DUE: \$ 40					
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Randy W. Lacasse Name Signature Signature Name Signature						
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment(s), and assignment document(s): 3						

04/02/2002 DBYRNE 00000216 10029928 01 FC:581 40.00 0P

> PATENT REEL: 012734 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James M. Doherty, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 411 Thunderbay Drive, Georgetown, TX 78626, hereinafter called the "Assignor", has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "RESIDENTIAL GATEWAY SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED CONTROL OF RESIDENTIAL DEVICES", Attorney Docket No. T00362, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on December 31, 2001, and assigned Application Serial No. 10/029,928;

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignor authorizes attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 012734 FRAME: 0364

TESTIMONY v sted below.	WHEREOF	r, this Assign	nment is o	executed by	y said Assignor, on
		Jane	2/2// James	S M. Dohert)
TEXAS)) ss	. <i>U</i>			
RAVIS)	•			
ersonally appe is subscribed	eared <u>Ja.</u> to the for	<i>mes M D_{ol}</i> egoing instr	<u>herty</u> kr ument and	nown to me d acknowle	e to be the person dged to me that he
		y	Jany E	leana	me Reel
My Commission	Expires 5			Notary Pub	lic
	TEXAS RAVIS me, the unersonally apperis subscribed below. Mary Eleanor My Commission MARCH 16,	TEXAS) serial properties of the same of his own free many Public, State of Texas Mary Eleanor McNeill Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires MARCH 16, 2005	TEXAS) ss. RAVIS) me, the undersigned authority, ersonally appeared James Mponis subscribed to the foregoing instruction of the same of his own freewill for the Mary Eleanor McNeill Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires MARCH 16, 2005	James Moherty is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and same of his own freewill for the purpose Mary Eleanor McNeill Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires MARCH 16, 2005	James M. Dohert James M. James M. Dohert James M. James M. James Ja